

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 282
HOUSE BILL 851

AN ACT TO MAKE VARIOUS TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE GENERAL
STATUTES AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL STATUTES
COMMISSION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 7A-289.26(d)(5) is amended on lines 4 and 5 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 1A-1, Rule 4(j)(9)(c)" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 1A-1, Rule 4(jl)".

Sec. 2. G.S. 7A-289.28 is amended on line 4 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 1A-1, Rule 4(j)(9)c" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 1A-1, Rule 4(jl)".

Sec. 3. G.S. 15A-504(c) is amended on line 2 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 122-65.11" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 122C-301".

Sec. 4. G.S. 17C-3(b) is amended on lines 5 and 6 of the sixth paragraph thereof by deleting the words "Director of Law-Enforcement Training" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "President".

Sec. 5. G.S. 25A-2(a)(5) is amended on line 2 by deleting the term "mobile home" and inserting in lieu thereof the term "manufactured home".

Sec. 6. G.S. 28A-25-6(f) is amended on line 3 of the second paragraph thereof by deleting the statutory reference "Part 6 of Article 2 of Chapter 108" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "Part 3 of Article 2 of Chapter 108A".

Sec. 7. G.S. 46-28(b) is amended in the second sentence thereof by deleting the word "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "commissioners"; and G.S. 46-28(b) is further amended in the second sentence thereof by deleting the word "Court" each time it appears and inserting in lieu thereof the word "court".

Sec. 8. G.S. 47C-2-109(b)(6) is amended on line 1 by deleting the word "the" after the word "of" and before the word "architect" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "an"; and G.S. 47C-2-109(b)(6) is further amended on line 2 by deleting the word "a" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "an".

Sec. 9. G.S. 78A-56(g)(1) is amended on line 7 by deleting the words "at at" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "at".

Sec. 10. G.S. 78B-8(a) is amended on line 5 by deleting the words "prosecution of conviction" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "prosecution or conviction".

Sec. 11. G.S. 90A-59 is amended in the catch line by deleting the word "application" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "applications".

Sec. 12. G.S. 95-47.2(d)(3)c is amended on the last line by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 66-42" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 66-49.27".

Sec. 13. G.S. 95-48 is amended on lines 1 and 2 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 130-160" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 130A-335".

Sec. 14. G.S. 95-127(3) is amended on lines 5 and 6 by deleting the language ", 1971 Cumulative Supplement to Volume 3B".

Sec. 15. G.S. 105-504(d) is amended on line 1 by deleting the word "of" after the word "part" and before the word "all" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "or".

Sec. 16. G.S. 113-133.1(e) is amended as follows:

a. By deleting the language "; Session Laws 1959, Chapter 1304" from the paragraph relating to Halifax County.

b. By deleting the language "; Session Laws 1979, Chapter 568" from the paragraph relating to Martin County.

c. By deleting the language "Session Laws 1959, Chapter 1304;" from the paragraph relating to Northampton County.

d. By deleting the language "Session Laws 1977, Chapter 585" from the paragraph relating to Pender County and inserting in lieu thereof the language "Session Laws 1977, Chapter 585, as amended by Session Laws 1985, Chapter 421".

Sec 17. G.S. 119-58(a)(2) is amended on lines 1 and 2 by deleting the term "mobile home" and inserting in lieu thereof the term "manufactured home".

Sec. 18. G.S. 122C-267(h) is amended on line 3 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 122C-262(d)(1)" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 122C-263(d)(1)".

Sec. 19. G.S. 126-15.1 is amended on line 4 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 126-5(d)" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 126-5(c)".

Sec. 20. G.S. 130A-304(a) is amended on lines 3 and 4 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 130A-16" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 130A-17".

Sec. 21. G.S. 134A-21 is amended on line 4 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 130-191" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 148-22.2".

Sec. 22. G.S. 134A-36 is amended on line 6 by deleting the statutory reference "Part 3, Article 3, Chapter 108" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "Article 2, Chapter 131D".

Sec. 23. G.S. 135-40.6(8)n is amended on line 3 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 90-143.1" and inserting in lieu thereof "G.S. 90-143".

Sec. 24. G.S. 135-40.6(9)b is amended on line 1 by deleting the statutory reference "subsection (2)f" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "subsection(8)f".

Sec. 25. G.S. 135-40.7A(c)(3) is amended on line 6 by deleting the word "or".

Sec. 26. G.S. 143-18.1(c) is amended on line 15 by deleting the comma after the word "Governor" and before the word "may".

Sec. 27. G.S. 143-60 is amended on line 1 of the first paragraph thereof by deleting the comma after the word "Administration" and before the word "may"; and G.S. 143-60 is further amended on line 1 of the second paragraph thereof by deleting the comma after the word "Administration" and before the word "may".

Sec. 28. G.S. 143B-499.4(5) is amended on line 2 by deleting the statutory reference "G.S. 243B-498(1)" and inserting in lieu thereof the statutory reference "G.S. 143B-498(1)".

Sec. 29. G.S. 159E-5(b) is amended by deleting the word "subsection" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "section".

Sec. 30. G.S. 159-7(b)(10) is amended by deleting the language "(G.S. 143-1 through 143-34.5)" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "(Article 1 of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes)".

Sec. 31. G.S. 159-7(b)(15) is amended by deleting the language "(G.S. 143-1 through 143-34.5)" and inserting in lieu thereof the language "(Article 1 of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes)".

Sec. 32. Section 12 of Chapter 462, Session Laws of 1985, is rewritten to read:

"Sec. 12. G.S. 105-149 is amended by deleting the phrase 'county health department' wherever it appears and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase 'local health department'; and G.S. 105-149 is further amended by deleting the phrase 'county health departments' wherever it appears and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase 'local health departments'."

Sec. 33. Section 1 of Chapter 859, Session Laws of 1985 (Regular Session, 1986), is amended by deleting "G.S. 15A-1343(a)(6)" and substituting "G.S. 15A-1343(b)(6)".

Sec. 34. Section 22 of Chapter 955, Session Laws of 1985 (Regular Session, 1986), is rewritten to read:

"Sec. 22. The first sentence of the first paragraph of G.S. 115D-5(e) is amended by deleting "shall consult" and substituting "may consult".

Sec. 35. Section 26 of Chapter 1020, Session Laws of 1985 (Regular Session, 1986), is rewritten to read:

"Sec. 26. G.S. 135-40.7(5) is amended by inserting between the words 'the' and 'necessary' the word 'medically'."

Sec. 36. This act is effective upon ratification, except that Section 25 of this act shall become effective January 1, 1988.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 4th day of June, 1987.